

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

$\mathbf{204}$

Election of

legalized.

S. S. committee

Спар. 235.

S S. COMMITTEE, CITY OF LEWISTON .- COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.

Chapter 235.

An act to legalize the election of superintending school committee in the city of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The election of members of the superintending school committee of the city of Lewiston, at the municipal election on the first day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, is hereby legalized and made valid, notwithstanding the omission to provide for the election of said committee in the warrant for said municipal meeting.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1869.

Chapter 236.

An aot additional to the several acts establishing the county of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All officers within and for the county of Piscataquis, having authority to commit any prisoner or debtor to jail, shall be authorized and required, for the term of five years from and after the approval of this act by the governor, if the county of Piscataquis shall so long remain without a jail within its own limits, to commit prisoners or debtors to jail in either of the counties of Penobscot or Somerset, in the same manner and with as ample authorization as like officers in said counties of Penobscot and Somerset are by law authorized and required to do; and the keepers of the jails in said counties are hereby authorized and required to receive and detain in their custody all such prisoners and debtors; provided, however, that the county of Piscataquis shall be liable to the counties of Penobscot and Somerset for all expenses and damages which shall accrue from any or all such commitments.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1869.

Prisoners or debtors may be committed to jail in Penobscot or Somerset.

Keepers of jails required to receive and detain them.

Proviso.